

Nos. 05-908 & 05-915

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, PETITIONER,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, ET AL.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT AND NEXT
FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD, PETITIONER,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH AND SIXTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
AND THE NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN &
FAMILIES ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
JOCELYN SAMUELS
DINA R. LASSOW
FATIMA GOSS GRAVES
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, Ste. 800
Washington, D.C. 20036

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN
JOCELYN C. FRYE
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR
WOMEN & FAMILIES
1875 Conn. Ave., N.W., Ste. 650
Washington, D.C. 20009

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
MARK S. DAVIES
KARL R. THOMPSON
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

(Additional *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover)

ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE*

American Association of University Women
California Women's Law Center
Coalition of Labor Union Women
Connecticut Women's Education and Legal Fund
Feminist Majority Foundation
Legal Momentum
Myra Sadker Advocates for Gender Equity
National Asian Pacific American Women's Forum
National Association of Commissions for Women
National Association of Social Workers
National Association of Social Workers –
Washington Chapter
National Council of Jewish Women
National Council of Women's Organizations
Northwest Women's Law Center
Southwest Women's Law Center
Women's Law Center of Maryland
Women's Law Project
Women's Sports Foundation
YWCA of the USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE STUDENT ASSIGNMENT PLANS AT ISSUE HELP TO BREAK DOWN STEREO- TYPES THAT ARE BASED ON BOTH RACE AND SEX.....	3
A. Many Recalcitrant School Districts Reacted To <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> By Re- Segregating Schools Based On Sex	4
B. Segregation Based On Sex Reflected And Perpetuated Stereotypes About White Women And Women Of Color	9
C. The Seattle And Jefferson County Programs Help Eliminate Stereotypes	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Holmes County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 396 U.S. 19 (1969)	5
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3, 4
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	4
<i>Charles v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 421 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1969).....	6, 7
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	11
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927)	4
<i>Griffin v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	13
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	3
<i>Moore v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 244 (E.D. La. 1969)	6
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	3

Singleton v. Jackson Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.,
419 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 6, 7

Smith v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.,
302 F. Supp. 106 (E.D. La. 1969) 6

United States v. Coffeerville Consol. Sch. Dist.,
513 F.2d 244 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 6

United States v. Georgia,
466 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 6, 7, 8

United States v. Hinds County Sch. Bd.,
423 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 8

United States v. Hinds County Sch. Bd.,
560 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 8, 9

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 3, 12

Williams v. Iberville Parish Sch. Bd.,
421 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 6

Williams v. McNair,
316 F. Supp. 134 (D.S.C. 1970)..... 10

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1981 4

Act of July 15, 1964, ch. 25, § 1, 1964 Miss. Laws
57 (Extraordinary Sess.) (codified at Miss. Code
Ann. § 37-11-3)..... 5

Act of Mar. 5, 1957, ch. 98, § 1, 1957 Tenn. Acts
323 (codified at Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-108)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gordon W. Allport, *The Nature of Prejudice* (1958) 14

Carl Bankston III & Stephen J. Caldas, *Majority
African American Schools and Social Injustice:
The Influence of De Facto Segregation on
Academic Achievement*, Soc. Forces 535 (Dec.
1996)..... 16

Derek Black, <i>The Case for the New Compelling Government Interest: Improving Educational Outcomes</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 923 (2002).....	16
Elisha A. Chambers & James B. Schreiber, <i>Girls' Academic Achievement: Varying Associations of Extracurricular Activities</i> , 16 Gender & Educ. 327 (2004)	16
The Civil Rights Project, Harvard University, <i>The Impact of Racial and Ethnic Diversity on Educational Outcomes: Cambridge, MA School District</i> (Jan. 2002), http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/diversity/cambridge_diversity.php	17
Note, <i>The Constitutionality of Sex Separation in School Desegregation Plans</i> , 37 U. Chi. L. Rev. 296 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
Kimberle Crenshaw, <i>Demarginalizing the Intersection of Race and Sex: A Black Feminist Critique of Antidiscrimination Doctrine, Feminist Theory and Antiracist Politics</i> , 1989 U. Chi. Legal F. 139, 157	11
Kay Deaux & Mary Kite, <i>Gender Stereotypes</i> , in <i>Psychology of Women</i> 107 (Florence L. Denmark & Michele A. Paludi eds., 1993).....	15
W.E.B. Dubois, <i>The Freedman's Bureau</i> , <i>Atlantic Monthly</i> , Mar. 1901, at 354.....	4
Opal V. Easter, <i>Nannie Helen Burroughs</i> 58 (1995).....	10
Christopher G. Ellison & Daniel A. Powers, <i>The Contact Hypothesis and Racial Attitudes Among Black Americans</i> , 75 Soc. Sci. Q. 385 (1994)	14
Note, <i>The Federal Courts and Integration of Southern Schools: Troubled Status of the Pupil Placement Acts</i> , 62 Colum. L. Rev. 1448 (1962).....	6

Erica Frankenberg et al., <i>A Multiracial Society with Segregated Schools: Are We Losing the Dream?</i> , at 35, http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/reseg03/reseg03_full.php	17
Patricia M. Gonzales et al., <i>The Effects of Stereotype Threat and Double-Minority Status on the Test Performance of Latino Women</i> , 28 <i>Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull.</i> 659 (2002).....	13
Maureen T. Hallinan, <i>Diversity Effects on Student Outcomes: Social Science Evidence</i> , 59 <i>Ohio St. L.J.</i> 733 (1998)	16
Jill Elaine Hasday, <i>The Principle and Practice of Women's "Full Citizenship": A Case Study of Sex-Segregated Public Education</i> , 101 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 755 (2002)	9, 10, 11, 12
Berta Esperanza Hernandez-Truyol, <i>Las Olvidadas – Gendered in Justice/Gendered Injustice: Latinas, Fronteras and the Law</i> , 1 <i>J. Gender Race & Just.</i> 353 (1998).....	12, 16, 17
Lea Hubbard, <i>The Role of Gender in Academic Achievement</i> , 18 <i>Int'l J. Qualitative Stud. in Educ.</i> 605 (2005).....	16
Sylvia Hurtado, <i>Linking Diversity and Educational Purpose: How Diversity Affects the Classroom Environment and Student Development</i> , in <i>Diversity Challenged: Evidence on the Impact of Affirmative Action 187</i> (Gary Orfield ed., 2001).....	15
Vivian Ikpa, <i>Gender, Race, Chapter I Participation: The Effects of Individual Characteristics Upon Academic Performance in the Elementary Grades</i> , 16 <i>Educ. Research Q.</i> 15 (1992)	16
Patricia Marin, <i>The Educational Possibility of Multi-Racial/Multi-Ethnic College Classrooms</i> , in <i>American Association of University Professors, Does Diversity Make a Difference?</i> 61 (2000)	14

Geoffrey Maruyama & Jose F. Moreno, <i>University Faculty Views About the Value of Diversity on Campus and in the Classroom</i> , in American Association of University Professors, Does Diversity Make a Difference? 9 (2000).....	15
Roslyn Arlin Mickelson, <i>The Academic Consequences of Desegregation and Segregation: Evidence from the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Schools</i> , 81 N.C. L. Rev. 1513 (2003)	15, 16
Gunnar Myrdal, <i>An American Dilemma</i> 632 (1944).....	4
Reginald Oh, <i>Interracial Marriage in the Shadows of Jim Crow: Racial Segregation as a System of Racial and Gender Subordination</i> , 39 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1321 (2006).....	9
Isabelle Katz Pinzler, <i>Separate But Equal in the Context of Gender</i> , 49 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 785 (2004)	9
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Racism and Patriarchy in the Meaning of Motherhood</i> , 1 Am. U. J. Gender & L. 1 (1993).....	12, 17
Josephine Ross, <i>The Sexualization of Difference: A Comparison of Mixed-Race and Same-Gender Marriage</i> , 37 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 255 (2002)	6
Diane Scott-Jones & Maxine L. Clark, <i>The School Experiences of Black Girls: The Interaction of Gender, Race, and Socioeconomic Status</i> , 67 Phi Delta Kappan 520 (Mar. 1986)	16, 17
Merrill Sheils, <i>Segregation by Sex</i> , Newsweek, Sept. 19, 1977, at 97	8
Steven J. Spencer et al., <i>Stereotype Threat and Women's Math Performance</i> , 35 J. Experimental Soc. Psychol. 4 (1999).....	13

- Karin Wang, *Battered Asian American Women: Community Responses From the Battered Women's Movement and the Asian American Community*, 3 Asian L.J. 151 (1996) 12, 13
- Amy Stuart Wells et al., *How Desegregation Changed Us: The Effects of Racially Mixed Schools on Students and Society* (2004), http://cms.tc.columbia.edu/i/a/782_ASWells041504.pdf 14
- Verna L. Williams, *Reform or Retrenchment? Single-Sex Education and the Construction of Race and Gender*, 2004 Wis. L. Rev. 15, 40 *passim*
- Peter B. Wood & Nancy Sonleiter, *The Effect of Childhood Interracial Contact on Adult Antilack Prejudice*, 20 Int'l J. Intercultural Rel. 1 (1996) 14
